RECEIVED

JUL 7 2006

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CASE NO. 2006-00212

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: THE MATTER OF ROBERT YOUNG FAMILY

PLAINTIFFS

VS.

SOUTH EASTERN WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

DEFENDANT

MOTION

Comes now the South Eastern Water Association, Inc., by counsel, and moves for leave to file the reply attached hereto. The undersigned states that the Complaint was received during the undersign's vacation, and therefore, it was not possible to file a response until now.

Respectfully submitted,

D. BRUCE ORWIN
P.O. BOX 716
SOMERSET, KY. 42502-0716
606-678-4386
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Comes now the undersigned and does hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via U.S. Mail on this __ day of _____, 200__, to the following:

The original and five copies to:

Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY. 40602-0615 And one copy to:

The Robert Young Family 2325 Hwy. 160 South Heinemann, KY. 41822

> D. BRÜCE ORWIN ATTORNEY AT LAW

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
CASE NO. 2006-00212

IN RE: THE MATTER OF ROBERT YOUNG FAMILY

PLAINTIFFS

VS.

SOUTH EASTERN WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

DEFENDANT

ANSWER OF SOUTH EASTERN WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

Comes now the South Eastern Association, Inc. and for it's ANSWER to the Complaint of the Robert Young Family and states as follows:

- The South Eastern Water Association, Inc. states all procedures of the water association as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission have been followed in the Complaint filed by the Robert Young Family.
- After an investigation, no irregularities or reasons for the unusually high bill can be determined except that possible water leak on the customer's side of the South Eastern Water Association's water meter.

The South Eastern Water Association, Inc, prays that the Complaint of the Robert Young Family be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

D. BRUCE ORWIN

P.O. BOX 716

SOMERSET, KY. 42502-0716

606-678-4386

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Comes now the undersigned and does hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via U.S. Mail on this ____ day of ______, to the following:

The original and five copies to:

Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY. 40602-0615

And one copy to:

The Robert Young Family 2325 Hwy. 160 South Heinemann, KY. 41822

> D. BRUCE ORWIN ATTORNEY AT LAW



D. BRUCE OHUMNISSION
Attorney At Law
P.O. Box 557
Somerset, KY 42502-0557